
 

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Title: Agenda 
Date: Wednesday 20 April 2016 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue: Conference Chamber West 
West Suffolk House 

Western Way, Bury St Edmunds 

Full Members: Chairman Diane Hind 

 Vice Chairman Jeremy Farthing 

 Conservative 
Members (13) 

Simon Brown 
Terry Buckle 

Patrick Chung 
Jeremy Farthing 
Paula Fox 

Susan Glossop 
Wayne Hailstone 

Richard Rout 
Angela Rushen 

Andrew Speed 
Clive Springett 
Jim Thorndyke 

Frank Warby 
 

 Charter Member (1) Diane Hind  
 

 Independent 
Member (1) 

Paul Hopfensperger 
 

 

 UKIP Member (1) John Burns  

Substitutes: Conservative 
Members (6) 

Sarah Stamp 
Peter Thompson 

Patricia Warby 
 

 Charter Member (1) Julia Wakelam  

 UKIP Member (1) Tony Brown  

Interests – 
Declaration and 

Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 

register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 

sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Quorum: Six Members 

Committee 
administrator: 

Christine Brain 
Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 

Tel: 01638 719729 
Email: christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

  Page No 
 

 

Public Information 
 

Venue: West Suffolk House 

Western Way 

Bury St Edmunds 

Suffolk  

IP33 3YU 

Tel: 01284 763233  

Email: democratic.services@ 

westsuffolk.gov.uk  

Web: www.westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Access to 

agenda and 

reports before 

the meeting: 

Copies of the agenda and reports are open for public inspection 

at the above address at least five clear days before the 

meeting. They are also available to view on our website. 

 

Attendance at 

meetings: 

The Borough Council actively welcomes members of the public 

and the p
[...]
blic who live or work in the Borough are 

invited to put one question or statement of not more than 3 
minutes duration relating to items to be discussed in Part 1 of the 
agenda only.  If a question is asked and answered within 3 

minutes, the person who asked the question may ask a 
supplementary question that arises from the reply. 

 
A person who wishes to speak must register at least 15 minutes 
before the time of the meeting is scheduled to start. 

 
There is an overall time limit of 15 minutes of public speaking, 

which may be extended at the Chairman’s discretion. 
 

 

5.   Presentation by the Cabinet Member for Families and 

Communities 

7 - 10 

 Report No: OAS/SE/16/008 

 
The Cabinet Member for Families and Communities has been 
invited to the meeting to give a short presentation / account of 

his portfolio and to answer questions from the Committee. 
 

 

6.   Western Suffolk Community Safety Partnership Annual 
Report 

11 - 20 

 Report No: OAS/SE/16/009 
 

 

7.   On-Street Parking - Skyliner Way, Bury St Edmunds - 
Update 

21 - 26 

 Report No: OAS/SE/16/010  



 
 

  Page No 
 

8.   Review and Revision of the Constitution 27 - 32 

 Report No: OAS/SE/16/011 

 
Quarterly report on minor amendments made by the Monitoring 
Officer under delegated authority. 
 

 

9.   Directed Surveillance Authorised Applications (Quarter 4)  

 The Regulation of Investigatory Powers (Directed Surveillance 
and Covert Human Intelligence Sources) Order 2010 requires 
that Members should scrutinise the authority’s use of its 

surveillance powers on a quarterly basis. 
 

The Monitoring Officer advised that in Quarter 4, no such 
surveillance has been authorised. 
 

 

10.   Work Programme Update 33 - 42 

 Report No: OAS/SE/16/012 
 

 

  

Part 2 – Exempt 
 

NONE 
 

 



OAS.SE.09.03.2016 
 

 

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
Wednesday 9 March 2016 at 4.00pm at the Conference Chamber, West 

Suffolk House,  Western Way, Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU 
 
Present: Councillors 

 Chairman Diane Hind 
Vice Chairman Jeremy Farthing 

 
Paula Fox 
Paul Hopfensperger 

Richard Rout 
Angela Rushen 

 

Jim Thorndyke 
Frank Warby 

John Burns 
 

Substitutes attending: 
Sarah Stamp 

 

 

 
By Invitation:  

Carol Bull 
Ian Houlder, Cabinet Member for Resources  and Performance  

Sara Mildmay-White, Cabinet Member for Housing 
 
Tim Passmore, Police and Crime Commissioner 

Supt. Andrew Mason, Local Policing Commander for the West 
Gareth Wilson, Chief Constable 

 

 

62. Substitutes  
 
The following substitution was declared: 

 
Councillor Sarah Stamp for Councillor Susan Glossop. 

 

63. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Simon Brown, Terry 

Buckle, Susan Glossop, Andrew Speed and Clive Springett. 
 

Councillors Patrick Chung, and Wayne Hailstone were unable to attend. 
 

64. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2016, were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



OAS.SE.09.03.2016 
 

65. Public Participation  
 
Simon Harding, a resident of Church Walks, Bury St Edmunds asked a 

question in connection with Item 5 on the agenda “Suffolk Local Policing 
Review”.   

 
Would the Overview and Scrutiny Committee recommend Council to seek 
from the word go the advice and recommendation of Suffolk Constabulary as 

regards the upgrading of Suffolk Road Safety Officers deemed necessary to 
satisfy road safety requirements at the two entrances off Fornham Road into 

the planned West Suffolk Operational Hub at Hollow Road Farm, Fornham. 
 

In response, the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee stated 
that as no preferred site had been identified as yet for any West Suffolk 
Operational Hub, and indeed no decision had been taken following the recent 

consultation about whether there would be a single shared hub let 
[...]
ident association meetings.  The Chief Constable 
reassured members that the police would attend meetings, if there was 

a problem to solve.  He further explained that Parish/Town Councils 
would receive a police report setting out crime levels in the area; what 
Parish/Town Councils had asked the police to do; and what had been 

done, and would including contact details.   
 

(3) Decriminalisation of parking: Work was underway with district, borough 
and county councils to transfer responsibility for parking enforcement to 
the local authority.  This would allow Police Community Support Officers 

(PCSOs) to spend more time on local problem solving. 
 

(4) Police direct service:  It was acknowledge that the service needed to be 

improved. 

Page 3



OAS.SE.09.03.2016 
 

The Chairman thanked the PPC and his officers for an informative 
presentation. 

 
There being no decision required, the Committee noted the presentation on 

the Suffolk Local Policing Review. 
 

67. Presentation by the Cabinet Member for Resources and Performance  
 

As set out in the Council’s Constitution, at every ordinary Overview and 
Scrutiny meeting at least one Cabinet Member would be invited to attend to 

give an account of his or her portfolio and answer questions from the 
Committee.  Therefore, to carry out this constitutional requirement, members 

were asked to consider the responsibilities of the Cabinet Member for 
Resources and Performance, who had been invited to the meeting. 
 

Report No: OAS/SE/16/004, set out the overall responsibilities of the Cabinet 
Member for Resources and Performance, which were: 

 
 Business development / commercial 
 Cabinet management and support 

 Civic office (Mayor) 
 Democratic services (including member’s support) 
 Financial services (including audit) 

 Health and safety 
 Human resources (including payroll) 

 ICT 
 Learning and development 
 Legal services 

 Performance and risk management 
 Procurement 
 Scrutiny management and support. 

 
Councillor Ian Houlder, Cabinet Member for Resources and Performance 

opened his presentation by thanking the Committee for the invitation.  He 
then set out the overall areas of responsibility (legal and democratic services, 
finance and performance and human resources); current priorities for human 

resources, legal and democratic services; ICT Plan; finance and performance 
challenges; finance and performance plan; Anglia Revenues Partnership Plan; 

future uncertainties and member development.   
 
Members discussed the presentation in detail and asked questions of the 

Cabinet Member and officers, to which comprehensive responses were 
provided.  In particular discussions were held on the future uncertainties 

regarding the Government legislation on the National Living Wage and its 
impact. 

 

The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member for Resources and Performance 

for his informative presentation. 
 

There being no decision required, the Committee noted the presentation by 
the Cabinet Member for Resources and Performance. 
 

 

Page 4



OAS.SE.09.03.2016 
 

68. West Suffolk Housing Strategy: Progress Report against Action Points  
 
The Committee received Report No: OAS/SE/16/005, which asked Members 

to review progress made against the West Suffolk Housing Strategy 2015-
2018. 

 
The draft West Suffolk Housing Strategy was considered in detail at a joint 
meeting with Forest Heath’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 23 July 

2014 and was approved by St Edmundsbury Council on 23 September 2014 
and Forest Heath’s Council on 8 October 2014. 

 
The West Suffolk Housing Strategy included a series of ambitious objectives 

against which key actions and targets had been formulated.  These actions 
and targets were reviewed and, if necessary, amended, deleted or added to 
on an annual basis.  The Housing Service reviewed progress against the 

Housing Strategy actions on a quarterly basis.  The Housing Strategy grouped 
the objectives u
[...]
y potential sites, and 
communicating to residents where the project had currently got to.   
 

The Cabinet Member for Housing complemented the housing staff on progress 
made to date on the West Suffolk Housing Strategy. 

 
There being no decision required, the Committee: 
 

(1) Noted the progress made to date against the actions arising 
from the West Suffolk Housing Strategy 2015-2018; 

 
(2) Noted the challenges facing delivery of the West Suffolk Housing 

Strategy; and 

 
(3) Noted an update would be presented to the Committee in early 

2017 in order to monitor delivery in 2016. 

 

69. Cabinet Decision Plan: March to May 2016  
 

The Committee received Report No: OAS/SE/16/006, which requested that 
Members peruse the Cabinet Decisions Plan for the period March 2016 to May 
2016, for which it would like further information on or which might benefit 

from the Committee’s involvement. 
 

The Committee considered the Decisions Plan and there being no decision 
required, the Committee noted the contents of the Decisions Pan. 
 

70. Work Programme Update  
 
The Committee received Report No: OAS/SE/16/007, which updated Members 

on the current status of its rolling work programme of items for scrutiny 
during 2016 (Appendix 1).   

 
Members noted that an update report would be presented in early 2017 in 
order to monitor the delivery of the West Suffolk Housing Strategy. 

 
Members considered the report, and there being no decision required noted 

the contents of the report and that  
 

The Meeting concluded at 6.10pm 
 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 6



OAS/SE/16/008 

 

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee  

Title of Report: Presentation by the Cabinet 
Member for Families and 

Communities 
Report No: OAS/SE/16/008  

Report to and date: Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

20 April 2016  

Portfolio Holder: Robert Everitt  
Portfolio Holder for Families and Communities 

Tel: 01284 769000 
Email: robert.everitt@s
[...]
blished on the website and a link 
included) 

None  

Documents attached: None 
 

 
  

Page 8



OAS/SE/16/008 

1. Key issues and reasons for recommendation 

 
1.1 
 

Background 

1.1.1 As part of its “Challenge” role, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked 
to consider the roles and responsibilities of Cabinet Members.    

 
1.1.2 To carry out this constitutional requirement, at every ordinary Overview and 

Scrutiny meeting at least one Cabinet Member shall be invited to give an 

account of his or her portfolio and to answer questions from the Committee. 
 

1.1.3 At this meeting, members of the Committee are asked to consider the 
responsibilities of the Cabinet Member for Families and Communities, 
Councillor Robert Everitt.   

 
1.1.4 The Cabinet Member for Families and Communities has overall responsibility 

for the following: 
 
 Corporate communications 

 Corporate strategy/planning and co-ordination 
 Crime and community safety 

 Customer services, access and engagement 
 Equalities and diversity 
 Families and communities 

 Future of public services and service integration 
 Health 

 
1.2 Proposals 

 
1.2.1 That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee ask questions of the Cabinet 

Member for Families and Communities, following his verbal presentation, based 

on the functions as outlined in paragraph 1.1.4 of the report. 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



OAS/SE/16/009 

 

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Title of Report: Monitoring of Community Safety Activities 

including Western Suffolk Community Safety 
Partnership 

Report No: OAS/SE/16/009 

Report to and date: Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

20 April 2016 

Portfolio holder: Cllr Robert Everitt 
Portfolio Holder for Families and Communities  

Tel: 01284 769000 
Email: Robert.everitt@westsuffolk.gov.uk  

 

Lead officer: Davina Howes 
Head of Families and Communities 

Tel: 01284 757070 
Email: Davina.howes@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 


[...]
es local authorities to 
consider crime and disorder in all 

their functions. 

Are there any equality implications? 

If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

  

Risk/opportunity assessment: (potential hazards or opportunities affecting 
corporate, service or project objectives) 

Risk area Inherent level of 

risk (before 

controls) 

Controls Residual risk (after 

controls) 

 Low/Medium/ High*  Low/Medium/ High* 

Strength of 
partnership working is 
lost due to changes 
and reorganisation of 
key statutory partners 

Me 
High d 

Review role of 
partnership working 
and ensure all key 
partners have a key 
responsibility 

Medium 

Return to silo working 
within partners and 
withdraw from 
engagement 

Medium 
 
 

Members and 
leadership team to 
encourage and 
embed partnership 
working in all areas 
of business for the 
council(s) 

Low 

    

Ward(s) affected: All wards across West Suffolk 

Page 12



OAS/SE/16/009 

Background papers: 

(all background papers are to be 
published on the website and a link 

included) 

The Police and Crime Commissioner 

Plan (2013 -2017): 
www.suffolk-pcc.gov.uk 

 

Documents attached: Appendix A – Western Suffolk 

Community Safety Partnership Project 
Plan 2015/16  

 

 

  

Page 13

http://www.suffolk-pcc.gov.uk/


OAS/SE/16/009 

1. Key issues and reasons for recommendation 

 
1.1 Western Suffolk Community Safety Partnership  

 

1.1.1 
 

Over the past year, the Western Suffolk Community Safety Partnership 
(WSCSP) continued to meet and to discharge its statutory duties by carrying 

out an annual assessment of crime, producing an annual plan and carrying out 
Domestic Homicide Reviews as required. 
 

1.1.2 
 

In May 2015, the WSCSP completed and published its partnership plan and 
project plan for identified community priorities for 2015/16. The project plan is 

attached as Appendix A. The progress of the identified community concerns 
will be evaluated at the April meeting of the WSCSP 
 

1.1.3
[...]
 this project could be brought 
forward before the ERR was scheduled to be completed towards the end of 

2017. In doing so the County have revisited the costs of the project which 
have increased to £35,000. SCC has also agreed to manage the construction 
work if funding could be found. 

 
The Head of Planning and Growth has identified funds within the Borough 

Councils budgets that could be allocated to this project. In addition has asked 
the local County Councillor whether he would be willing to make a contribution 
from his Locality budget to help deliver the project.  

 
In the light of the Borough’s significant contribution the Head of Planning and 

Growth has asked the County Council whether they wished to review their 
position and also make a contribution to the establishment of a parking facility 
along Skyliner Way to improve traffic flow in readiness of the anticipated 

increases in traffic when the ERR is complete. The Head od Planning and 
Growth will report the result of these requests and the subsequent Borough 

Council contribution at the meeting. 
 

  

 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 24



Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



OAS/SE/16/011 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 

Committee  
 

Title of Report: Review and Revision of the 
Constitution  

Report No: OAS/FH/16/011 
 

Report to and date: Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

20 April 2016 

Portfolio holder: Ian Houlder 
Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance 

Tel: 01284 810074 
Email: ian.houlder@stedsbc.gov.uk 

 

Lead officer: Steven Boyle 

Interim Service Manager (Legal)/Monitoring Officer 
Tel: 01284 757165 
Email: steven.boyle@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

Purpose of report: To note the minor amendments made to the St 

Edmundsbury Borough Council Constitution arising 
from changes to legislation, changes to staffing 

structures/ job descriptions or changes in terminology. 

Recommendation: It is RECOMMENDED that the minor amendments 

undertaken by the Monitoring Officer
[...]
ive suggestions for scrutiny reviews, 

appoint Task and Finish Groups for these 
reviews and indicate review timescales. 

 

 

Futures items to be programmed at a later date 
 
1. Future Developments for Regional Transport in West Suffolk (A1307) – Progress 

Report. 
 

2. Update on North West and North East Haverhill including Haverhill Town Centre 
Master Plan. 
 

3. Decisions Plan: West Suffolk Operational Hub 
 

Page 37



OAS/SE/16/012 

 
Current position of Overview and Scrutiny Task and Finish Groups 

 
 

 Title Purpose Start date Members 
appointed 

Estimated 
End date 

1. New Housing 
Development Sites 
(Joint Scrutiny 

Review) 

To jointly review with Forest Heath District 
Council the unacceptable length of time taken 
by housing developers to bring highways, 

footpaths, landscaping and open space up to 
adoption standards on new developments. 

 
 

 
 
Update 

 
Following the meeting on 14 December 2015, 

the Development Manager undertook to agree 
the details of the highways adoption 
conditions with the other Suffolk Authorities 

and the County Council. Whilst agreement has 
been established in principle the details are 

yet to be agreed. Consequently, there is no 
final report to present at the moment. Every 
effort will be made to report to the next 

meeting on 8 June 2016. 
 

August  
2013 

 

 

St Edmundsbury 
Diane Hind 
Angela Rushen 

Jim Thorndyke 
 

Forest Heath 
Ruth Bowman 

Bill Sadler 
 
 

 

 
9 March   

2016 

 
20 April 

2016 
 

 
 
 

 
8 June 

2016  

Progress 

updates 

 

23 January 
2014 

 
 

20 April 

2016 
 

 
 

P
age 38



OAS/SE/16/012 

Appendix 2 

 

 

          
           Suggestion for Scrutiny Work Programme Form 
(To be considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee) 

 

Suggestion from: 

 

 

 

What would you like to suggest for investigation / review?   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Please continue on a separate sheet if necessary 

What are the main issues / concerns to 
[...]

 

 
Updated: July 2013 
Updated: June 2014 (Revised West Suffolk Strategic Priorities)  
Updated: March 2015 (Amended as a Joint Form) 

 

Page 42

mailto:Christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Presentation by the Cabinet Member for Families and Communities
	6 Western Suffolk Community Safety Partnership Annual Report
	OAS.SE.16.009 - Appendix A - Western Suffolk Community Safety Partnership Action Plan 2015-16

	7 On-Street Parking - Skyliner Way, Bury St Edmunds - Update
	OAS.SE.16.010 - Appendix A - Map of Skyliner Way, Bury St Edmunds

	8 Review and Revision of the Constitution
	10 Work Programme Update



Minutes of the meeting


OAS.SE.20.04.2016 
 

 

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
Wednesday 20 April 2016 at 4.00 pm at the Conference Chamber, West 

Suffolk House,  Western Way, Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU 
 

Present: Councillors 

 Chairman Jeremy Farthing 
 

Simon Brown 
Paula Fox 
Susan Glossop 

Richard Rout 
Angela Rushen 

 

Andrew Speed 
Jim Thorndyke 
Frank Warby 

John Burns 
 

Substitutes attending: 
Peter Thompson 

Patricia Warby 
 

Julia Wakelam 

 

By Invitation:  
Robert Everitt, Cabinet Member for Families and Communities 

 

71. Substitutes  
 
The following substitutions were declared: 

 
Councillor Patricia Warby for Councillor Terry Buckle. 

Councillor Peter Thompson for Councillor Clive Springett. 
Councillor Julia Wakelam for Councillor Diane Hind. 
 

72. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Terry Buckle, Diane 

Hind, Wayne Hailstone, Paul Hopfensperger and Clive Springett. 
 

73. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2016, were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

74. Public Participation  
 

There were no questions/statements from members of the public. 
 



OAS.SE.20.04.2016 
 

75. On-Street Parking - Skyliner Way, Bury St Edmunds - Update  
 
[Councillor Richard Rout arrived at 4.05pm during the consideration of this 

item] 
 

The Chairman agreed for this item to be brought forward on the agenda. 
 
The Committee received Report No: OAS/SE/16/010, which updated Members 

on alternative funding options now available to alleviate the parking issues in 
Skyliner Way, Bury St Edmunds, and improve traffic flow in Skyliner Way 

before the completion of the Eastern Relief Road. 
 

Owing to the importance of Skyliner Way in relation to the recently approved 
Eastern Relief Road (ERR), the Head of Planning and Growth had been 
pursuing alternative funding sources to see whether this project could be 

brought forward before the ERR was scheduled to be completed towards the 
end of 2017. 

 
In doing so, Suffolk County Council (SCC) had revisited the costs of the 
project which had increased from £25,000 to £35,000.  SCC had agreed to 

manage the construction work, if funding could be found.  The Head of 
Planning and Growth warned the Committee that SCC Highways was adamant 

on its funding position. 
 
The Head of Planning and Growth advised that he had identified funds within 

the Borough Councils budgets that could be allocated to this project.  In 
addition, he had asked the local County Councillor whether he would be 

willing to make a contribution from his locality budget to help deliver the 
project.   
 

In light of the Borough’s significant contribution, the Head of Planning and 
Growth had asked the County Council whether they wished to review their 

position and also make a contribution to the establishment of a parking 
facility along Skyliner Way to improve traffic flow in readiness of the 
anticipated increase in traffic when the ERR was completed.   

 
The Head of Planning and Growth gave a verbal update having received 

correspondents from SCC’s Transport Policy and Development Manager who 
had clarified the County Councils position.  He reported that despite the 
Borough Councils offer to provide funding for a scheme, SCC had provided the 

response: 
 

It is our view that any decision to implement changes to parking within 
Skyliner Way should be made once the actual impact of the Eastern Relief 
Road is known enabling the most appropriate measures to be provided.  No 

funding or scheme development is therefore needed at this time. 
 

This was clearly a different position than the one provided by the Wester Area 
Highways Manager who had give the impression that if alternative funding 

could be found SCC would deliver the project using their contractors.  The 
latest view from the Transport Policy and Development Manager had clearly 
gone against the feelings of this Committee and the Local County Councillor.   

 



OAS.SE.20.04.2016 
 

He reported that having spoken with the Leader of the Council, Councillor 
John Griffiths earlier, the Leader had agreed to a letter being sent to Suffolk 

County Councillor James Finch (Portfolio Holder for Highways) expressing the 
councils concerns.  

 
The Committee considered the report in detail and asked a number of 
questions to which the Head of Planning and Growth and the West Area 

Highways Manager (SCC), provided comprehensive responses. 
 

The Committee was concerned that in light of this recent news little progress 
had been made since January 2016 and that the estimated cost of the project 
had now risen by a further £10,000.   

 
The West Area Highways Manager informed the Committee that the cost of 

construction had generally increased by 14%.  In the past a number schemes 
which had been bid for had come back higher than originally estimated.  
Therefore, SCC had now built in a margin of error as a precautionary 

measure.  He further explained that funding from the On-Street Parking 
Account was controlled by legislation.  However, SCC could also use funds to 

support the Transport Plan.  In reality SCC received more bids than funding 
available.   
 

It was proposed by Councillor Andrew Speed and duly seconded by Councillor 
Frank Warby, that the Borough Council utilises the funding identified to 

progress the project.   
 
With 8 voting for the motion, 3 voting against and with 2 abstentions, it was 
 

RECOMMENDED  

 
That the Borough Council utilises the funding identified to progress the 
project.  

 
Upon reflection, following the voting on the above resolution,  some members 

of the Committee then raised further concerns regarding the Borough Council 
utilising  its own funds to progress this project, as it was considered that it 
could set a precedent for other projects.  Therefore, it was further suggested 

that the project should be jointly funded with Suffolk County Council, as the 
Highways Authority and that they should also be asked to review this as a 

matter of urgency, before the ERR was completed. 
 
An amendment to the above resolution was then proposed by Councillor 

Frank Warby and seconded by Councillor Susan Glossop, in that matched 
funding should also be sought from Suffolk County Council, where possible, to 

expedite the project. 
 
With 10 voting for the amendment, 2 voting against and with 1 abstention, it 

was  
 

 RECOMMENDED 
 

The Committee supported the Head of Planning and Growth in sending 

a letter on behalf of the Council Leader, Cllr John Griffiths, to Cllr 



OAS.SE.20.04.2016 
 

James Finch, Suffolk County Council portfolio holder for Highways, 
expressing concerns about the delay in improving the parking issues in 

Skyliner Way and seeking a review of the decision to delay the delivery 
of a parking solution until after the completion of the Eastern Relief 

Road, on the basis that the Borough council felt the problem needed to 
be addressed sooner and as such was prepared to make a contribution 
towards the cost of the planned layby. 

 

76. Presentation by the Cabinet Member for Families and Communities  
 

[Councillor Simon Brown declared a non-pecuniary interest as the Assistant 
Portfolio Holder to the Portfolio Holder for Families and Communities, 

Councillor Robert Everitt] 
 
As set out in the Council’s Constitution, at every ordinary Overview and 

Scrutiny meeting at least one Cabinet Member would be invited to attend to 
give an account of his or her portfolio and answer questions from the 

Committee.  Therefore, to carry out this constitutional requirement, members 
were asked to consider the responsibilities of the Cabinet Member for Families 
and Communities, who had been invited to the meeting. 

 
Report No: OAS/SE/16/008, set out the overall responsibilities of the Cabinet 

Member for Families and Communities, which were: 
 

 Corporate strategy/planning and co-ordination; 

 Crime and community safety; 
 Customer services, access and engagement; 

 Equalities and diversity; 
 Families and communities; 
 Future of public services and service integration; and   

 Health. 
 

Councillor Robert Everitt, Cabinet Member for Families and Communities 
opened his presentation by thanking the Committee for the invitation.  He 
then set out the broad areas of responsibility for  (corporate policy; customer 

services; families and communities).  The presentation also included facts and 
figures, and priorities for the coming year, such as focusing on more on-line 

needs to make it easier for customers to access the councils services. 
 
Members discussed the presentation in detail and asked a number of 

questions of the Cabinet Member and officers, to which comprehensive 
responses were provided.   

 
In particular discussions were held on the percentage of on-line enquiries; 
automated calls; contact details on the website and social media. 

 
A member of the Committee suggested having a ticketing number system 

when customers phoned in which could be used to refer back too at a later 
date. 

 
The Head of Families of Communities informed the Committee that the 
website was work in progress and welcomed any comments on how it could 

be improved further.   



OAS.SE.20.04.2016 
 

The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member for Families and Communities for 
his informative presentation. 

 
There being no decision required, the Committee noted the presentation by 

the Cabinet Member for Families and Communities. 
 

77. Western Suffolk Community Safety Partnership Annual Report  
 

[Councillor Andrew Speed left the meeting at 5.15pm during the consideration 
of this item]. 

 
It is the duty of the Committee, as the Council’s Crime and Disorder 

Committee designated under the Police and Justice Act 2006, to scrutinise the 
work of the Partnership. The Committee received Report No: OAS/SE/16/009, 
which updated Members on the community safety activity in West Suffolk, 

including the Western Suffolk Community Safety Partnership (WSCSP) from 
April 2015 to March 2016. 

 
Over the past year the WSCSP continued to meet and discharge its statutory 
duties by carrying out an annual assessment of crime, producing an annual 

plan and carrying out Domestic Homicide Reviews, as required. 
 

In May 2015, the WSCSP completed and published its partnership plan and 
project plan for identified community priorities for 2015-2016.  Attached as 
Appendix A to the report, was the WSCSP project plan.  Progress on the 

identified community concerns would be evaluated at the April 2016 meeting 
of the WSCSP. 

 
The report also set out the work of the Strong and Safe Communities Group; 
the multi-agency Anti-Social Behaviour Group and the PREVENT Strategy, 

which was published by the Government in 2011.  The PREVENT Strategy was 
part of the country’s Counter Terrorism Strategy called CONTEST.  The aim of 

the strategy was to reduce the threat to the UK from terrorism by stopping 
people becoming terrorists or supporting terrorism. 
 

Members scrutinised the report and asked questions for the Cabinet Member 
for Families and Communities and officers, to which responses were provided.  

In particular discussions were held on Appendix A relating to rural crime and 
the expansion of the street watch scheme.  The aims of which were to reduce 
the fear of crime perception.  The Head of Families and Communities advised 

the Committee that data on the perception and fear of crime was no longer 
collected in surveys.  However, the Council would be liaising with the police 

regarding the data that was available. 
 
There being no decision required, the Committee noted the contents of the 

report. 
 

78. Review and Revision of the Constitution  
 
As set out in the Council’s Constitution, the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee on a quarterly basis would receive a report from the Monitoring 
Officer setting out minor amendments made arising from changes to 
legislation; changes to staffing structures/job descriptions or changes in 



OAS.SE.20.04.2016 
 

terminology.  Report No: OAS/SE/16/011 set out minor amendments which 
had been undertaken by the Monitoring Officer under delegated authority 

from January to March 2016. 
 

All Members of the Council had also been informed of the minor amendments 
made as part of the ongoing review and revision of the Constitution.   
 

The Committee considered the report presented by the Monitoring Officer, 
and there being no decision required, the Committee noted the minor 

amendments undertaken by the Monitoring Officer under delegated authority. 
 

79. Directed Surveillance Authorised Applications (Quarter 4)  

 
The Regulation of Investigatory Powers (Directed Surveillance and Covert 
Human Intelligence Sources) Order 2010 required that Members should 

scrutinise the authority’s use of its surveillance powers on a quarterly basis. 
 

The Monitoring Officer advised that in Quarter 4, no such surveillance had 
been authorised.  There being no decisions required, the Committee noted 
the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act, Quarter 4 update. 

 

80. Work Programme Update  
 

The Committee received Report No: OAS/SE/16/012, which updated Members 
on the current status of its rolling work programme of items for scrutiny 
during 2016 (Appendix 1). 

 
With regards to the work of the Joint Task and Finish Group on New Housing 

Development Sites, the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) advised 
members that following the their last meeting on 14 December 2015, the 
Development Manager undertook to agree the details of the highways 

adoption conditions with the other Suffolk Authorities and Suffolk County 
Council.  Whilst agreement had been established in principle, the details were 

yet to be agreed.  Consequently, there was no final report to present at the 
present time.  However, every effort would be made to report to the 
Committee at its next meeting on 8 June 2016. 

 
Following a question from a Member, the Democratic Services Officer 

(Scrutiny) agreed to follow up with the lead officer when an update on the 
North West and North East Haverhill Relief Road, including the Haverhill Town 
Centre Master Plan would be programmed to be presented to the Committee. 

 
There being no decision required the Committee noted the contents of the 

report. 
 

The Meeting concluded at 5.23 pm 
 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 


